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50% of employees’ variable compensation for 2022 is tied to TESG targets

FUEL QUALITY

D E C A R B O N I Z AT I O N :

TARGETS

PACI:Partnering Against Corruption Initiative - SCM: Stakeholder Capitalism Metrics 

(PACI)
(SCM)

BASELINE

2019

TYPE OF
REDUCTION

GEOGRAPHIC
SCOPE

Absolute Colombia

Renewable
energy
400 MW
by 2023

Action lines and technology

2030 Target 2050 Target 

REDUCTION 
by 25% vs 2019 
(Scope 1 and 2)

(Scope 1 and 2)
EMISSIONS
NET-ZERO

(Scope 1,2 and 3)
 REDUCTION by 50% vs 2019

Demand reduction
of 3% (25MW)

by 2020 vs 2017

Zero
routine
 flaring 
by 2030

First electrolysis 
pilot in 2022

Hydrogen
initiatives Around 30% of the

2030 reduction 
plan via Natural 

Climate Solutions

Compensation

Carbon Capture, Usage 
and Storage. Energy 
storage in batteries

Emerging 
technologies track

 detection 
and reduction

Methane
emissions

AT ECOPETROL WE ARE COMMITTED TO 
A SUSTAINABLE FUTURE
These are our Technology, Environmental, Social and Governance Targets (TESG)

58% - 66% by 2045

Water Neutrality: 
Freshwater capture reduction of  Zero Water discharge   

by 2045 (2019 baseline)

group
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3M 2022

Carbon Emissions (ktCO2e)* Cumulative Reduction of Greenhouse Emissions (ktCO2e)* Greenhouse Gas Emissions Intensity*
2018 - 2021 2018 - 2021 2018 - 2021

Water Reutilization y Capture* Energy Consumption (Gwh) & Renewable Energy Capacity (MW)* Sulfur Quantity in Diesel and Gasoline (ppm)***
2018 - 3M 2022 2019 - 3M 2022 2018 - 3M 2022

TRIF*** Social & Environmental Investment (Bn COP)***
2018 - 3M 2022 2018 - 3M 2022

Transfers to the Goverment (Tn COP)*** Women in Leadership Positions** Employees in Bargaining Agreements**
2021 - 2021 2019 - 2021 2018 - 2021

Definitions Units

Carbon Emissions Scope 1: Direct emissions generated in the activities controlled by the organization (combustion, vents and fugitive sources). Bn: Billion

CH4: Methane

CO2e: Carbon dioxide equivalent

GHG: Greenhouse Gas GWh: Gigawatt hours

hm3: Cubic hectometre

ktCO2e: Kiloton of carbon dioxide equivalent 

HSE: Health, Safety and Environment M: Million

Reuse: Measured as Reused Water / Total Water Required to Operate (%). Reuse measures the percentage of water that the company stopped capturing and dumping. MCFD: Million of cubic feet per day

SEC: Securities Exchange Comission MtCO2e: Million tons of carbon dioxide equivalent 

TBG: Balanced Management Board (Tablero Balanceado de Gestión for its spanish acronym). Ecopetrol Group's performance measure to define variable compensation. MW: Megawatt

TRIF: Total Recordable Incidents Frequency. Measured as:  # Recordable Cases / Million man hours. NDC: Nationally Determined Contribution

Water Withdrawal: Total volume of fresh water extracted from surface and underground sources, aqueducts and rainwater. ppm: Parts per million of sulfur

Tn: Trillion

* Operated by Ecopetrol S.A. (Ecopetrol + Cartagena Refinery + Cenit + ODC); ** Ecopetrol S.A.; *** Ecopetrol Group

Source: Ecopetrol

Definitions & Units

Carbon Emissions Scope 2 : Indirect emissions resulting of the generation of any form of energy (electricity, heat or steam) that is purchased and consumed in the

organization's operations.

Greenhouse Effect Emissions Intensity (Production): Emissions in Kg CO2e / BOE (Barrels Produced).

Greenhouse Effect Emissions Intensity (Downstream): Emissions in Kg CO2e / Barrels Loaded.

Environmental

SOCIAL

Diesel

Gasoline

Megaprojects

GOVERNANCE

34%

21%9%

28%

12M 2021

24%
11%

4%

31%

8%

14%

3M 2022

Public Serv. Access
Education, Sports and Health
Institutional Strengthening
Road and Community Infrastructure
Inclusive Rural Development
Entrepreneurship and Business Development
Other

2,016 2,234 2,336
584

2,829
3,543 3,107

783

2,170 968 948

228

12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021 1Q 2022

Purchase A. Natural Gas A. Crude A. LPG A. Solar

10,575 10,377 10,212 10,297

508 721
761 680

12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021

Scope 1 Scope 2

11,098 10,973

27 27 28 30

45 43 43
40

12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021

Production (KgCO2e/BOE) Downstream (KgCO2e/Bl Loaded)

58 55 51 40
9

85 89 97 111

30

12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021 1Q 2022

Fresh Water Capture (hm3) Reutilization (hm3)

64 21 82 82

22,1% 23,0%22,5%

77.7%
79.0% 78.3% 78.0%

12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021

Capacidad

10 10 9
13 1213

6 6 5 6
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12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021 1Q 2022

94 95 79
66

5255
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12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021 1Q 2022

Barrancabermeja Cartagena

11,083

0.6
0.6

0.5
0.4

0.2

12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021 1Q 2022

3 5 5

20
30

36

56
64

88

72
78

35

12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021

Vicepresidents Managers Directors Coordinator

151

0.6

10.6

5.5

2021

6.6

9.0

3.9

2020

Dividends Taxes Royalties

7,198 6,979 6,558 1,614

-1,229
-1,610 -1,810

-2,103
-105

-381 -200

-294

12M 2018 12M 2019 12M 2020 12M 2021

Existing Projects New Projects

Auditoría & Riesgos
TESG

A. = Autogeneration

60% 62% 65%
74% 76%

Reutilization vs Total to Operate

12M 2021

1Q 2022

Social and Strategic Rel.

Social Mandatory

Obras por Impuestos

Megaprojects

Education, Strategic
Environmental
Environmental Mandatory

Subsidiaries' Strategic

68

469

Total

177

8
of the 9 Members of the 
Board of Directors are 

Independent
(SEC Definition)

6
Board 

Committees

TESG
as a percentage of Ecopetrol Group's Balanced Scorecard

26% 23%
27% 27%

45%

55%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Audit & Risk

Compensation & Nomination

Corporate Governance & Sustainability

New Business

HSE

Technology & Innovation

10,977

164

16.719.5
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